A
W/ Donartment of Transportation Memorandum

T A e
T

TR /& 2019 f g
/ RECEIVED

TO: Derek Case, PE i | MS47354/360-705-7826
r-... ¢ :
THRU: Paul Johnson, PE _ NB82-230/ 206-805-2920 | JAN 24 2013
FROM: Andrew P. Walter,% NB82-230/ 206-805-5452
4

SUBJECT: 007999 — SR99 Bored Tunnel Alternative Design-Build Project -
Federal-Aid No. BR-NH-STP-STPF-0099(111)
CO 203 R1 - PCO 640, SURFACE TEXTURING

bt
gy

Attached for HQ execution is Change Order 203 R1, “PCO 640, SURFACE TEXTURING™.

DESCRIPTION:

This Change Order compensates the Design-Builder (D-B) for costs associated with performing
additional roadway surface texturing. This change was initiated as PCO 640. The work will be
performed using a surface abrasion technique, or shot blasting, and includes disposal of removed
materials from the roadway surface. The surface abrasion for the subject concrete surfaces will
achieve skid resistance friction values between 35 and 55, with a target value of 40 in accordance
with ASTM E274 for friction, wet, using a ribbed tire. The texturing will be done by a Skidabrader
(or equivalent) machine.

This Change Order reserves the D-B’s rights to seek compensation for added insurance costs that
may result as it relates to the subject Change Order.

This Change Order reserves the D-B’s rights to seek a time extension to the applicable Completion
Deadlines and/or compensation related to that time extension.

EVOLUTION OF CHANGE:

Upon completion of the pavement in the tunnel, it was observed that while the finished pavement
surface did meet the requirements of the contract, it did not appear to have adequate surface
roughness. Consequently, additional testing of skid values was requested from the headquarters
pavement management unit. The results confirmed the skid values of the completed pavement were
below the target skid friction value of 30, with test results generally in the mid-twenties.

After consulting with Jeff Uhlmeyer, State Pavement Engineer, and Kim Willoughby, State
Pavement Management Engineer, WSDOT requested the D-B perform additional surface texturing of
the pavement as described above, to increase the skid numbers to a minimum of 35 prior to opening
the tunnel to traffic at the beginning of February 2019.

ENTITLEMENT:
STP is entitled for compensation to construct this additional work to the Contract at WSDOT’s
request.



Derek Case, P.E.
Page 2 of 2

PRICING THE CHANGE:

In response to WSDOT’s request for a proposal, on January 4, 2019 the D-B submitted a proposal for
$574,019. Due to a change in scheduling of the work, on January 11, 2019 the D-B re-submitted
pricing in the amount of $610,966. The pricing and the negotiation reflect our need for an urgent
response because of the imminent opening of the tunnel to traffic. Through negotiations, WSDOT
and the D-B agreed to a total Change Order value of $590,800, which is within 10% of the WSDOT
Engineer’s Estimate.

PRICE:

The new Lump Sum Bid Item “CO 203, PCO 640, TEXTURING SUPPORT” in the amount of
$178,900.00, will be full and final payment for all costs associated with D-B support for PCO 640.
This includes, but is not limited to, field supervision and coordination, field support and
documentation, traffic control, protection of drainage inlets, disposal of removed materials and
debris, air monitoring, response to RFIs, and review of submittals, and redlines as needed.

The new Lump Sum Bid Item, “CO 203, PCO 640, MOBILIZATION"” in the amount of $33,500.00,
will be full and final payment for all mobilization costs associated with PCO 640.

“CO 203, PCO 640, TEXTURING”, per square yard. The unit Contract price ($4.73), when applied
to the number of units measured for this item (estimated at 80,000 square yards), will be full and
final payment for all costs associated with PCO 640 and texturing roadway as directed by WSDOT.
The provisions of Contract Article 10.1.2 shall apply should the actual quantities vary from the
estimated quantity.

CONTRACT TIME:
This Change Order reserves the D-B’s rights to seek a time extension to the applicable Completion
Deadlines and/or compensation related to that time extension.

APPROVALS:

e Andrew P. Walter, P.E., Contract Administrator, gave approval to proceed December 28, 2018
e Paul Johnson, P.E., SR99 Tunnel Director, approved the change January 4, 2019

e Derek Case, P.E., HQ Construction, approved the change January 7, 2018

e Lindsey Handel, P.E., FHWA, approved the change January 9, 2019

e Mario Mathisen, Program Management gave funding concurrence January 4, 2018

ATTACHMENTS TO THE MEMO:

s Change Order

e Change Order Checklist

o Engineer’s cost estimate

e Approvals and Concurrences listed above

If you have any questions, please contact Kyle Goldsmith at 206.805.5436.
kgg
cc: Project File

CO 203 R1 - PCO 640, SURFACE TEXTURING



Contract 7999 Desijn-Build Char_lge Order Checklist

Cont. #: Cont. Title: | SR 89 Bored Tunnel Altermative- Dasign Build Preject |
Co.#: C.O.Title: | PCO 640, SURFACE TEXTURING |

] Design-Builder Initiated. [s] Agencynitiatad.

I. Executed by tha Stata Construction Office
1. Cost or credit equal to or greater than $500,000.°1,"3, *5 [=)Yes | ONo
2. Change in the contract documents beyond the scope, intent or termini of the
original contract *2, *5 DiYes | (EiNo
3. Change in DBE conditions in Section 8 and Appendix 6 of the Conformed Contract OYes | [zINo
including the DBE Goal of 8%. *5
4. Change in contract time greater than 30 working days, *1,*5 CYes | [ENo
. Executed by the Region
5. Cost or credit greater than or equa! to $100,000 but not to exceed $500,000.*1,*4 OYes | ENo
6. Chi i tract ti 10 and *
ange in con me greater than 10 and not to exceed 30 working days.*4 Oves | @no
lll. Executed by the Project Engineer
OYes | ENo
7. Determination of impacts and/or overhead.
8. Design or construction work that does not comply with the Mandatory Standards. _|:|Yes END
9. Change to Section 1 thru 26 and the Appendices of the Conformed Contract. CJves | @No
10. Change to a technical requirement in any of the following sections: Design
Deviations, Geotechnical Design, Pavement, Project Documentation, Bridges and v N
Structures, Control of Malerials, QMP Requirements, or WSDOT Standard Oves | ENo
Specifications.
11. Determination of a Differing Site Condition {Section 5.7.3 of the Conformed Contract). OYes | [=EINo
12, Settlement of a Claim (Section 24.3 of the Conformed Contract). Yes | [EINo
13, Changes in the Work (Section 11 of the Conformed Contract), {z)Yes | OONo
14, Design Builder Initiated Changes (Section 12 of the Conformed Ceontract). Oves | @No
Approvals obtained: (Obtain all REQUIRED approvals regardiess of execution authority}
Project Engineer: {REQUIRED) | Andraw P, Walter | Date; |izewis |
Region: *5 (REQUIRED) [ Pau Johnson | Date: {14ne |
State Construction Office:  (REQUIRED) | Derex cass | Date: I 1719 |
FHWA: *1 Iundsay Handel I Date: |119f19 I
Other: (Funding/Maintenance/Local Agency/Surety) | Mario Mathisen 4 .~ | Date: [vams— /33 15
P rNr
CO Reason(s) (See CCIS Source/Outcome) | Ax; 01, BBFAW; OC e LA ﬁ'
Change Order Prapared By: | kyte Gokdsmith | pate: [126n8 ]

To be completed by the Region: i
Is this change eligible for Federal participation where appli ? wYes ZD No

rl

: [/
Change Order reviewed by: ’ A Z% fr— | Date: [ / f// ‘:}//ff' |

*1  Change (Cost or Credit) greater than $200,000 or greatar than 30 days on Projects Of Division Interest (POD1) requires FHWA approval,
{see Construction Manual - Chapter 1-00.10, Chapter S 1-04 4, and State Construction Office web page).
*2  Per RCW 47.28.050, any change beyond $7,500 that is bayond the original scope shall go through the compelitive bidding process.
*3  Engineering error changes over $500,000 requires reporling (See reporting instructions & template on State Construction Office web page).
‘4 Region level execution authority is delegated per the memo signed by the AWV Administrator.
*5  Region level approval for Change Orders executed by the State Construction Office shall be obtained from the AWV Admiinistrator.
All other Region level approvals shall be abtained from the Tunnel Director.

This form represents the minimum information required by the State Construction Office. If you wish to supplement this Information, you
may do so on a separate sheet of paper.

Ravised 2/12/2018



WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CHANGE ORDER ol b g

CONTRACT NO: 007999 FEDERAL AID NO: STP-BR-IM-0099 (11
CONTRACT TITLE: SR 99, BORED TUNNEL ALTERNATIVE - DESIGN BUIID PRO
CHANGE ORDER NO: 203 R1 PO 640, SURFACE TEXTURING

PRIME CONTRACTOR: SW008067% SEATTLE TUNNEL PARINERS
999 THIRD AVE STE 2200

SEATTIE WA  98104-4044

{¥) Ordered by Engineer under the terms of Section 1-04.4 of the Standard Specifications
{ )Change proposed by Contractor

ENDORSED BY; / SURETY CONSENT:

CONTRACTOR ATTORNEY [N FACT

:;4 / DATE

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: IJ 8%,700,002.00

CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: f, 202,041,355.68

ESTIMATED NET CHANGE THIS ORDER: 590,800.00

ESTIMATED CONTRACT TOTAL AFTER CHANGE: i , 202,632,155.68

Approval Required: { )Region ( )Olympia Service Center { )Local Agency

{/fAPPRWAL ( JEXECUTED = EX

;é :? or :
PROJ ueﬁ// 3] c'éﬁ:‘r/réa’ N ENGINEER
)7 2212

( YJEXECUTED OTHER APPROVAL WHEN REQUIRED

- HWA \/|7’/Zol? 'L,rL-

REPRESENTING
oh b
\lf}'a‘ M




WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
DATE: 01/11/19

CHANGE ORDER Page 20f 7,

[CONTRACT NO: 007999 CHANGE ORDER NO: 203 R1

All work, materials, and measurements to be in accordance with the provisions of
the Standard Specifications and Special Provisions for the type of construction
involved.

This contract is revised as follows:

The first paragraph above is deleted and replaced with:

All work, materials and measurements to be in accordance with the Contract
Documents for this Project. Unless specifically modified herein, all
provisions in the Contract Documents shall remain in full force and effect.

TESCRTPTICN:

This Change Order compensates the Design-Builder (D-B) far anmy and all costs
and/or time associated with PCO 640 and Work as described as Change Proposal
#1 on pages 6 through 26 of this Change Order, as described herein, and as
Directed by the WSDOT Engineer.

The Work includes, but is not limited to, surface abrasion of rocadway in
locations described herein and disposal of removed materials and debris.

Provide a surface abrasion for the subject concrete surfaces that will
achieve skid resistance friction values between 35 and 55, with a target
value of 40 in accordance with ASTM E274 for frictiom, wet, using a ribbed
tire.

Test Section - WSDOT will be an-site at the start of the abrasion operation
to perform a skid test to verify the abraded surface meets ASTM E274 for
friction, wet, using a ribbed tire.

Preserve all pavement markings. Provide a visually consistent abraded surface
with smooth boundaries no more than 6-inches away from pavement markings,
features or other limits described herein.

Preserve the northbound longitudinal silicone sealant joint located 1-foot
off the traffic barrier face along the full length of the northbomd Bored
Tumel and every transverse expansion joint every 205-feet on center within
the northbound Bored Turmel.

Preserve the scuthbound transverse strip seal expansion joint located every
650-feet an center within the southbound Bored Turmel.

The shot blasting machine shall vacuam and store all material removed from
the cancrete surface into a self-contained unit. The Design-Builder shall
properly dispose of all dust, debris and residue gemerated by the operatiom.

Complete all work by Jarmary 31, 2019,

The texturing equipment (Humble Skidabrader or equivalent) shall be power
operated and shall be capable of propelling steel shot against the pavement
surface in a uniform marmer so that the entire concrete surface is wniformly



WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
DATE: 01/11/19

CHANGE ORDER Page 3of . £

CONTRACT NO: 007999 i CHANGE ORDERNO: 203 R1 “‘

prepared. 'metextur:ngequlptmtshallmclmueansofcollectmgused
shot, which may be reused, and of collecting and disposing of dust.

'Ihe?brksl‘allmtstructurallydanagetheroadvay and shall leave the
roadwayrrar]cngsmtqﬂ)edarﬂlmdauaged The tumel ventilation system
shall be in operation as required throughout the duration of the Work.

QNTRACT:

Contract Article 4.2, as previocusly revised by Change Orders 8, 43, 106, 128,
140, 145, and 157 is revised as follows:

On page 10, lines 5 through 7, the first sentence is revised to read:
Design-Builder shall achieve Substantial Completion within 1,733 days after
the effective date of NTP 2, shall achieve Physical Oompletion within 139
days after Substantial Completion, and shall achieve Final Completion within
120 days after Physical Completion.

MEASUREMENT :
No specific unit of measure shall apply to the new Luimp Sum Bid Item "0 203,
PO 640, TEXTURING SUPPORT".

No specific unit of measure shall apply to the new Lurp Sun Bid Item "D 203,
PO 640, MOBILIZATICON".

The new Bid Item "CD 203, PQOO 640, TEXTURING" shall be measured per square
yardforeachsquareyaxdoftethngroadwayasdesmbedherem

PAYMENT:

The new Iamp Sum Bid Item "CO 203, PO 640, TEXTURING SUPPCRT" in the amount
of $178,900.00, shall be full and final payment for any and all costs
associatedwithD-Ba.:pportforPCD640andtheWorkdescribedherein. This
includes, but is not limited to, field supervision and coordimation, field
support and documentation, traffic control, protect:.on of drainage inlets,
disposal of removed materials and delris, air monitoring, response to RFIs,
and review of sulbmittals, and redlines as needed.

The new Lump Sum Bid Item, "CD 203, PO 640, MOBILIZATION" in the amount of
$33,500.00, shall be full and final payment for all mobilization costs
associated with PO 640 ard the Work described herein.

"0 203, PAO 640, TEXTURING", per square yard. The unit Contract price, when
applledtothemmberofmltsrreasuxedforthlsman shall be full and
final payment for all costs associated with PO 640 and texturing roadway as
described herein. The provisions of Contract Article 10.1.2 shall apply
should the actual quantities vary from the estimated quantities described
herein,

CONTRACT TIME:

'The Design-Builder and WSDOT agree that the Design-Builder reserves all of
its nghtsandraned:.es, totheextmtprmdedfcrwﬁerthem:ttractorby
law, to seek a time extension to the applicable Completion Deadlines es and/or




WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
DATE: 01/11/19

CHANGE ORDER Page 4of

'CONTRACT NO: 007959 - CHANGE ORDER NO: 203 R1

R |

compensation related to that time extension.

MISCELTANEOUS :

The Design-Builder and WSDOT agree that the Design-Builder reserves all of
its rights and remedies, to the extent provided for under the Contract or by
law, to seek compensation for added insurence costs as it relates to the
subject Change Order,

The Design-Builder certifies the amount of compenmsation granted by this
Change Order includes all known and anticipated impacts or amounts, direct,
indirect and consequential, which may be incurred as a result of the event or
matter giving rise to this change and that Design-Builder has no reason to
believe and does not believe that the factual basis for this Change Order is
falsely represented.




WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

DATE:01/11/19
CHANGE ORDER Page 5of 7 6‘-
L=
| CONTRACT NO: 007999 CHANGE ORDER NO: 203 R1
' n T i ‘l’

[ ITEM|GROUP| STD | ITEM | UNIT I UNIT ESTQTY EST AMT
NO | NO |ITEM DESCRIPTION [ MEASURE . PRICE | CHANGE CHANGE
191 Mz o CO 203, PCO 640, TEXTURING SUPPORT L.5. 0.00 0.00  130,587.00
91 5 oz €O 202, PCO 640, TEXTURING SUPPORT L.5, 0.00 0.00 48,303.00
199, wh o O 203, FCO 640, MOBILIZATION L.8. 0.00 0.00 24,455.00
49 y-{a 02 €O 203, PCO 640, MOBILIZATION L.S, 0.00 0.00 2,045.00
195 »6H o £0 203, PCO 640, TEXTURING 5.¥. 4.73 58,400.00  276,232.00
43 o« €O 203, PCO 640, TEXTURING s.¥ 1.7 21,600.00  102,168.00




“CONTRACT NO: 007999 CHANGE ORDER NO: 203 R1 Page 6 of 26

Alaskan Way Viaduct Replacement
Washington State Program Office
Departiment of Transportation 999 3% Avenue. Suite 2200

Seattle, WA 98104
206-B05-2987/ fax 206-805-2899
TTY: 1-800-833-6388
www.widol.wa.gov

D

December 28, 2018
Serial Letter 18-0121
WSDOT Ref: W-C-COR-TUN-CRI11-0007090-01
Seattle Tunnel Partners
999 Third Avenue, Suite 2200

Seattle, WA 98104
ATTN: Michael Cash

Subject: SR 99 Bored Tunnel Altemative Design-Build Project
Contract No. 007999 / Federal-Aid No. BR-NH-STP-STPF-0099(111)
Request for Change Proposal — Roadway Surface Abrasion

Dear Mr. Cash,

As discussed with STP staff, WSDOT is considering 2 Change Order that would provide
increased wet skid resistance friction value to certain areas of roadway surfaces.

In order to evaluate whether to initiate a WSDOT-Directed Change, WSDOT requests that STP
submit three Change Proposals by January 4, 2019 in accordance with Contract Section 11.2,
that would provide for increased roadway surface abrasion (texture) as further described below.
Highlighted plan sheets are attached to provide visual assistance.

For all proposals

¢ Provide a surface abrasion for the subject concrete surfaces that will achieve skid
resistance friction values between 35 and 55, with a target value of 40 in accordance with
ASTM E274 for friction, wet, using a ribbed tire.

o Test Section - WSDOT will be on-site at the start of the abrasion operation to perform a
skid test to verify the abrasion product meets ASTM E274 for friction, wet, using a
ribbed tire.

» Preserve all pavement markings. Provide a consistent, visually appealing alignment 6-
inches off of the lane lines between abraded surfaces and non-abraded surfaces.

¢ Preserve the northbound longitudinal silicone sealant joint located 1-foot off the traffic
barrier face along the full length of the Bored Tunnel and every transverse expansion
joint located along station at 205-feet on center.

» Preserve the southbound transverse strip seal expansion joint located every 650-feet
within the Bored Tunnel.

e The shot blasting machine shall vacuum and store all material removed from the concrete
surface into a self-contained unit. The Design-Builder shall properly dispose of all dust,
debris and residue generated by the operation.

Complete all work by January 31, 2019
Please consider if there are any opportunities for DBE participation with this work.



‘CONTRACT NO: 007999 CHANGE ORDER NO: 203 R1 Page 7 of 26

Change Proposal #1 (portal to portal | lane, lane, shoulder |)
e Texturize two 11-foot lanes, northbound tunnel, portal to portal, stations:
o S-NB99 STA 182+00 to S-NB99 194+50 (match line with BT99 194+50)
o S-NBON 3+60 to S-NBON 9+13 (match line S-NB99 187+62.68)
o Northbound roadway BT99 194+50 to BT99 287+23.14 (match line with N-
NB99 300+00
o N-NB99 300+00 to N-NB99 304+65
o N-NB99 300+00, begin off ramp taper to N-NB99 304+49.45 end off ramp taper
(match line with NBOFF 304+50)
o NBOFF 304+50 to 304+63.89
e Texturize two 11-foot lanes, southbound tunnel, portal to portal, stations:
o S-SB99 191+58.85 to S-SB 194+58.84 (match line with BT99 194+50)
o Southbound roadway BT99 194+50 to BT99 287+23.14 (match line with N-SB99
299+99 99
o N-5B99 299+99.99 to N-SB99 304+70
o N-SB99 300+00, begin ramp taper to N-SB99 30300 end ramp taper
o N-SB%9 303+00 to N-SB99 304+70, 23’ wide right lane
»  Also texturize the 8-foot shoulder, both northbound and southbound (it is acceptable to
limit texturing to 6-feet on shoulder)

Change Proposal #2 (portal to portal. exclude 8-foot shoulder / lane, lane [)

¢ Texturize two 11-foot lanes, northbound and southbound SR99 tunnel as described in
change proposal #1.

¢ DO NOT INCLUDE the texturing of the 8-foot wide shoulder for both northbound and
southbound directions.

Change Proposal #3 (exclude portions of uphill prades / lane, lane, shoulder [)

» Texturize two 11-foot lanes, northbound tunnel, within the following station limits:
S-NB99 STA 182-+00 to S-NB99 194+50 (match line with BT99 194+50)
S-NBON 3+60 to S-NBON 9+13 (match line S-NB99 187+62.68)
Northbourd roadway BT99 194+50 to BT99 223+00
Northbound roadway BT99 286+00 to BT99 287+23.14 (match line with N-
NB99 300+00
N-NB99 300+00 to N-NB99 304+65
o N-NB99 300+00, begin off ramp taper to N-NB99 304+49.45 end off ramp taper
(match line with NBOFF 304+50)
o NBOFF 304+50 to 304+63.89
» Texturize two 11-foot lanes, southbound tunnel, within the following station limits:
o S-SB9Y 191+58.85 to S-SB 194+58.84 (match line with BT99 194+50)
o Southbound roadway BT99 194+50 to BT99 196+50
o Southbound roadway BT99 223+00 to BT99 287+23.14 (match line with N-SB99
299+99.99
o N-SB99 299+99.99 to N-SB99 304+70
o N-SB99 300+00, begin ramp taper to N-SB99 303+00 end ramp taper
o N-SB99 303+00 to N-SB99 304+70, 23* wide right lane

0O0O0OO

¢

Page 2



*CONTRACT NO: 007999

e

CHANGE ORDER NO: 203 R1

Page 8 of 26

* Also texturize the 8-foot shoulder, both northbound and southbound (it is acceptable to
limit texturing to 6-feet on shoulder), within the same station limits described in the

previous two builets.

If you have any questions, please me at (206) 805-2920.

Sincerely, 7 A
oo
o il

15

Paul E Johnson, PE
SR99 Tunnel Director

PEJ-apw
Attachment: Highlighted Plans Sheets
cc: File, Alaskan Way Viaduct Replacement Program

Page 3



CONTRACT NO: 007999

CHANGE ORDER NO: 203 R1

Page 9 of 26

A | ) f ¢ D i £ -] £ | a H
SEC.6, T.24N. R4E. W.M. _.,_.-—*-"'
r NoTE;
T D cnmntr PRoPosal-A] scotir incluais CumGe Propasaidz BETTBALEL :
PLIS SHOULOERS ps DISLRBEN In LITTER, w |
Ch‘mje #9 @ 5ECcALOUTS an PLINS For Guzan/ENR P e
Prﬂpo ral TOTUWNRING FR Capate Profhsm i, f Lo
CHANGE PRoPoSAL™|®2, =
_Bin TEXTURIE I~
5-NBqq (82+00
2
Q It
%
t
2 4
8
3 BEGIN _CONSTRUCTION
& S-NBON 0+50.00
s OEHERAL_NOTED: —
§ U FOR PSS SOV eanemn LOCATING WO ETALY,  Begi LAY (D (L) f
: CNANGE Pporpcal
e * _.Ww 2rm nammen scxmn (SIS TRl BeTsted TEXTOR (P "Z'
F_ m"'nn”:“m 10 M NN
g * ;;.. IsLm a7 IO St (0t S-H20N 34Go —— 5
& e s P
EI FERALTE B & VARLLE i ray FiFl_WiTad Conorate Bamer Locwtons SCALE & rFeET |
[Pl e GLTRRAC PRI {
SR — _ * T Lo 1 —
o — ) J (= nen o) ij'ﬁ'ﬁm; SR 93 TUNNEL PROJECT Pt |
O |coman 7 P CONTRACT PACKAGE 14 |
sErE == i QETES | SRR T
e S S [ vmmwmgesm 2




CONTRACT NO: 007999

CHANGE ORDER NO: 203 R1
D ] E

Page 10 of 26
H

A B | [ | E 1 a
SEC.5, T.24N. R4E. WM
1
m &?l"
.Wﬂm m';ﬂ'ﬁm r%'?-'g-um e
i [
;’ AL [/ A ey,
] j. ". ] “mm" L iy, I."I 2
i b
G ig
f
:
ES B 3
it 3
af
g |
uuu umul 110 KT
%n"'a'u"s’»'éu"‘n‘%‘%"u
s 4
5 E !
8 o
g e —
g l
5| snmw.soms 57 -
E =T mmmm LA — W ! n'“-'.-;. ®i7id "Concretn Barter Locaton mw :
2 LT3 — T, — —
3 ] [ SR 99 TUNNEL PROJE PMI1Y |
§ m-;r RV CONTRACT PACKAGE ?I -—gl
ENTERED BY A PORAZARI _
I oipor K sowe ~ PAVEMENT MARKING AND | . |
REGIOMAL ADM. L LMD REVINON BARRIEER PLANS - NB i)




CONTRACT NO: 007999 CHANGE ORDER NO: 203 R1 Page 11 of 26

A 1 B 1 c L D | £ L E . G H
SEC.6, T.24N. R.4E. WM,
D — = T——
1
2
i
LB
B
.. = ;
i N
g YELLOW EDOE Lo
LA L
\ WMTE BDGE L B
\mmoLs suore
BARNER
L]
3
8
g GENERAL NOTES; B
g LI S v
: | ——— B
[ ™ w
g BCALE W fEET
TN TR P
¢ b ety — gy o] . B8R %3 TUNNEL PROJE "
: v EL cT 12
5 m-:v L RvaNd - .‘:i;.“ CONTRACT PACKAGE 14
§ Dediawes W_tay - . o
| v Y 5. RPOENT ot -
PROLENGA R MoeeDst o PAVEMENT MARKING AND
Abm. L LamD bire v BARRIER PLANS - NB s i
[




CONTRACT NO: 0079989 CHANGE ORDER NO: 203 R1 Page 12 of 26
A 1 : S | c P | E I F l 1] | H

SEC.6, T.24N. R4E. W.M. SEC.31, T.25N. R.4E. W.M.

CuanLe PRoPosal B3
Eda TEXTURLVZINE 2

T4 223+00

8 RIS Ve L

BB R DS Donmern
BEAN 111 SHOIRDER TAPEN
08 B L Hnen %
=
_ &
b ;
g
g ;5
£
"
3
8
g OGENERAL NOTES: B
g L iR ST LTI 05 we
o
_$_ ety |E
- ] = hl- -]
E BCALE W FEET
e ——— -
Q foum ety e e SR 89 TUNNEL PROJECT LT
¥ |moten 87 e B it [ et CONTRACT PACKAGE 14
e - - =
e e el == [ RELEASED FOR@W-' T PAVEMENT MARKING AND | __
| meGEMAL ADM._ LLARD i mry—a DATE [ Y CO| ____BARRIER PLANS - NB :!:IB!'E'I_-:




CONTRACT NO: 007999 CHANGE ORDER NO: 203 R1 Page 13 of 26
A R | I c B 1 E ! ) F g | H

SEC.31, T.26N. R.4E. W.M.

1
4
i
[}
3|
8
g GENERAL_NOTES; =
g LB SRR e |
——
:. ] -] 109 .
E ECAMLE W FEET
2 [ ey
S
3 :;!I'lm BY :pulu' SR 3% TUNNEL PROJECT Pt
3 |momm e e CONTRAGT PACKAGE 14 —=
& (s ov s reaste =
T | el #soveeson | PAVEMENT MARNING AND |
. Lm0 ] L7Y: BARRER PLANS -

BT - ]



CONTRACT NO: 027999 CHANGE ORDER NO: 203 R1 ﬂPage 14 of 26

I B l [ D 1 E | F ] g

SEC.31, T.26N. R.4E. W.M.

H-D-PAK-GEN-TR2,11-00220-04-RFC-1201-04
I \

n n ®o
SCALE 4 FEET

Pl WA LTO0R-ALL-tAFRT e

- T T - =
DaTE rest] H SR M TUNNEL PROJECT P16

v e

ALOTTED &Y S | CONTRACT PACKAGE 14 —vl
n“-. ...'. ‘.- R | - :
CHECKED @Y 5. WMWERT —— i e e e Tt it - |
s . -{— PAVEMENT MARKING AND — |
RECUONAL AR L. LABD e oare |y BARRER FLAMNS - NB }

e



CONTRACT NO: 007999

H-D-PAK-GEN-TR2.11-00220-04-RFC-1201-04

CHANGE ORDER NO: 203 R1

Page 15 of 26

A 1 ] l c l D | E 1] H o
SEC.31, T.25N. R.4E. W.M.
\ \
2
il ¥ : g 3
"| —
o T, e “_'r
b i)
— — § —_
r el r§
LY :
%
! ’
GENERAL_NOTES: i
* LI By oo o
E——t——— 5
2 = 0
SCALE ™ FEET
mﬁh ey
TR 1400 [——1
DATE i SR 889 TUNNEL PROJECT Lt
iy:w ::1 m CONTRACT PACKAGE 14
BTN BY A PRAZAN -t
CHETXED BY 5. POAERT 2 -
POLEMIA R JHeebON PAVEMENT MARKING AND
S BARRER PLANS -NB_ | ™™




CONTRACT NO: 007999 CHANGE ORDER NO: 203 R1 Page 16 of 26
A { B | [ | 1 | E | F | <] | H

SEC.31, T.25N. R4E. WM. SEC.30, T.26N. R4E. W.M.

SECTION 31
T.25N. RAE. W.M.
"T.25N. RAE. W.M.

SEO’#OH 30

i

; _ [ S -—t -_—.T:._M.' 1 AN .....1._|
8 : J
B QENERAL KOTER: B
g 1. POR SMOLE SLOME BASEGR LOCATIONE AND
DETARLS, A7 THE STRUCTUMAL PLANE.
,g_ P—— 5
= o [ [
g SCALE W FEET
2 [Ax am LT STl
W [va= L]
[ SR 99 TUNNEL PROJECT Py
| — Trwm CONTRACT PACKAGE 14 -
§ BTERED BY A PRMAZARS
L tmon. I Kaesee PAVEMENT MARIONG AND -
WEROMAL Ab, L LAND T pate BARRIER PLANS -NB —

5ol



CONTRACT NO: 007999

H-D-PAK-GEN-TR2.11-08220-04-RFC-1201.04

CHANGE ORDER NO: 203 R1
] 1] | E | F

Page 17 of 26
L RERY, | H

A | __B |

SEC.30, T.26N. R.4E. W.M.

CHaniter oofost. 3
BEWN TEXTURE ING

B9 286100

END PROJECT

En TExivRARING
CRausE PROPOsAL W PL 3

PEATLLLELLENLLEPEII LA LT,

;

[RFT #0744” Concrete fiamer Locations

N-NBSS 304+85.00

A — S — —

|

PAVEMERT TARIGNG AND 1

SR 8% TUNNEL PROJECT P
CONTRACT PACKAGE 14 e

BARRIER PLANS - NB

L. L



CONTRACT NO: 007989 CHANGE ORDER NO: 203 R1 Page 18 of 26

A ! p | c . | E | E | e | _
SEC.6, T.24N. R.4E. W.M. |
|  NOTE: .
@_EANEE PROPOSAL * | Scope includes ChaweE FROPATALZZ plur choublers ar dercribed i Ledhe ——
@ Sée callosts i ploc for BEGINEND techurinhy for  CHANSE FRoPasALL *] #2, 37
Change ! —
D' - Propesal T2 ED L2500 ow parmn
o e S o e, B,
s : B R
. /R S B Sn e |,
g & ’ B |
. 5 2 . 5 e RinsetR treoriLn = - " »
4 ZFT e e L IR : werlarniner\ g
T e g e Ve -l N
i
y . L TelRY BT, —— = —— _‘g
3 ) OLE BLOPE BARNER 3 - “":! = -“"";I_Fu‘u-a;cq §! 3
A — rr” AT
] = N o il | ot
, ‘ - e et e e e - B
§ £ movce — i ge Sy i Il P =
g SRR LA B EREREE e
el W\ B
m 1 CONGRETE BARMEN
vy . ' f S Toren 4
] i ' -"'ﬂammn
CEPCT QACKOMESD BFOABATION PRCE OTWBR COMTRACT
E EAAWIGS TPAT W PR IFERENCE OMLY M9ER TO THE BEGIN CONSTRUCTION WMWM' oTHERS T i
é Tws %ﬁu TRE PAYTICET MANONS S5-SBOFF §+400.00 mﬂ%&w eLn
£ TOR sed BARMEW (DCATYNSE AMD OFTALS, BER St l‘;:r
N © Bants $TESerent A3 BaTY Brh b B e ok
E SR T P WO 8 75 B DEMRD A ;:‘u_i__—m ¥
'fll Al sl _EUTWeALASWEN =
Q = a4 Al =T
.t!:;‘i_m“_ b | ] SR 99 TUNNEL PROJECT M
S | e CONTRACT PACKAGE 14 —
g ;-A;"‘-'f'i' E._m l-u'--ﬁ-'-u-amuun ML T - PAVEMENT MARKING AND .E&
[Moswat dbm Linew SR | (o] _ BARRIER PLANS - 88 | Wl




CONTRACT NO: 027999

H-D-PAK-GEN-TR2. 11-00220-04-RF C-1201-04

CHANGE ORDER NO: 203 R1 Page 19 of 26
c ] D | E | F | L] | M

B !
SEC.6, T.24N. R4E. W.M.
— - — 1
1AW teedaie
BNO " SGLE ALDOPE IMARIER HiirLT)
o u
5B BT SN
My ﬁm‘ Cogly Cuanlw PRofDs AL, +3
o ERofst 52y 3 o BVt pusrn WD TEXTURVE NG
R ryTuRizs P (LNEH SRS Seen Br94 196 +50 \
B 58 8| R oo [
R T 558 _ £ I o, '
preyrbipeiia SR T~ T . RS II g
. . 1 |
(4 - A —— R
£ = = — “__‘_"'ni i!
= N 3
:
Bore sansEr
[T 3
E
!
4
o kA
o
L} L) w00 e
MALE IN FEET
1!:“ Wﬂ!wﬁ N
oAte 1 ;\_/_)
) o> CONTRACT PACKAGE 34 e
[EWTERD BY A PURAZAN ot [RETS g
GECHED BT 3 ReeERT -
e — = ERSSED A e A |




CONTRACT NO: 007999 CHANGE ORDER NO: 203 R1 Page 20 of 26
A D i

B__ | [ ! E t £ | G | H
SEC.6, T.24N. R.4AE. W.M.
T — s — —
1
2
RN Yo
| e ]
o /ﬂ'«'u"‘.&'n'i.’l-?&"l‘am
H
T p—
e —
ygl'.é, o e 3
g T T
g
L]
3
3
o GENERAL NOTES; -
é * I STLRIRL T
:' 1] L 00 B
E SCAE N PEET
% [ T =T B
g nor oy — | 10 A SR 59 TUNNEL PROJECT L)
& [ mr e ekl v CONTRAGT PACKAGE 14 E
3 o Ly 3 [ - PAVEMENT MARIGNG AND —
REGIONAL ADM. L LABD mremem | oam_ imv BARRIER PLANS -88

4Dof 36



“Page 21 0f 26

CONTRACT NO: 007988 CHANGE ORDER NO: 203 R1
A l B | e D S E ] F a I S —
SEC.6, T.24N. R4E. W.M. SEC.31, T.25N. R4E. W.M.
1
CHantE BroPosal H3 =
Betdn TEXTUR 2 1NE
B8, 223400
2
2
!
4
3
8
g GENERAL HOTES: W
g * AT S vo
: ¢ w W it
g BCALE W FEET
(VRN s v AL teruteia o it = N _ —]
g :' E:!;E' T_:.'—a" FEDAD PRGN, R, (SaaTna TUNEL rream) %‘”w.’f?'um BR 99 TUNNEL PROJECT | [ Y] |
PLOTIED EY_  rifweniee _g- i i Fodorel Hicheey CONTRACT PACKAGE 14 - =
%m: T = f N I 1" . Y 3 ‘-"élm" ;.MQMM"" - i
|Peainon . comac F i | SS3# 02 |RELEASED FOR gmd T PAVEMENT MARKING AND |
L i+ % e = | CONSTRUCTION | = Sectiie BARMER PLAKS -98 | = |




CONTRACT NO: 0079899 CHANGE ORDER NO: 203 R1 Page 22 of 26
A

H-0-PAK-GEN-TR2.11-00220-04-RF C-1201-04

1 B | (] I [ | E | £ 1 G ] i
SEC.31, T.256N. R.4E. W.M.
\\ |
K
S0 BT % Rarnma
BIRESHY Bl Bammen
. B a0 e | B R .
H PPN e, | - [21-Re ol AN A 8
i 5o =\ :
3
E]
OENERAL NOTEY: [ir
A SRR
v = 5
BCALFE IN FEET
.—'—::-M#-__._ & — —
i ] SR 99 TUNNEL PROJECT Fitios
T e CONTRACT PACKAGE 14 -
mm:-." EE ~ PAVEMENT MARKGNG AMG |
T T risen [T § BARRIER PLANS - 5B -

B Ci S



CONTRACT NO: 007999
A

CHANGE ORDER NO: 203 R1
D 1 E

HPaga 23 0of 26

] B | c 1 A E
SEC.31, T.26N. R4E. W.M.
B2 L3 Noer,
g B Ve
BB TRDASUR Yarem, "‘Wm \

S e

WATCH LieE SEE GHEET PUITDS
BTUD LUNE 243+00

H-D-PAK-GEN-TR2.11-00220-04-RFC-1201-04

i
;i':', .
i

k].-SI

Ml
T

-] L]
BCALE W FEET
SR 9% TUNNEL PROJEST e
CONTRACT PACKAGE 14 !T
PAVEMENT MARKING AND { -
BARRIER PLANS .88 ).




CONTRACT NO: 007998 CHANGE ORDER NO: 203 R1 Page 24 of 26
A i B c 1 D | ... F e | a _H

|
SEC.31, T.25N. R4E. W.M. |
\ g
2
3
&
i
2 ,
S b
i DETALL, PR THE KTRUGTURAL PLANE.
g ’ ma!:: rmm ’
% L m—— T '
Q hﬁ: — —~ . i ?.,_._._. V3 SR 29 TUNNEL PROJECT PHMIO %
g i e G CONTRACT PACKAGE 14 M
|wrmmen wv iz [ — .
m“ﬁ‘ E::" e oam_Jay | A I
et ASal L tamn = S Had




CONTRACT NO: 007999 CHANGE ORDER NO: 203 R1 Page 25 of 26
: A ] H

B l = I b 1 E l E | a | -

SEC.31, T.26N. R4E. W.M. SEC.30, T.26N. R.4E. W.M,

5 _ e -
E a = e o )
a» i 1
3% ko miow ewes e B | i 2
L 1. \irg sore ' )
]
§ 52|z8 '
Zuiiulz
Ee|zg e -
%38
AL

b
s ,_J_-__.'.'_;_..:m.&_ﬂﬁ__'.... =

0 0 1w B
BUME W FEET
FLE mAME
e Az Pl = 5
PaTE e - 8R 99 TUNNEL PROJECT PMi0S
bl CONTRACT PACKADE 14

rgveesies
|nesasen oy & rvaes
| EnTiAED &Y A PIRBALARN
CHECKED BY & loweek?
PRO.L EROR. R JOFBERCN
REOKIAL ADML L LamD

H-D-PAK-GEN-TR2.11-00220-04-RFC-1201-04

‘I— ———— . e
| PAVEMENT MARKING AND
| BARRIER PLANS . 8B

Pt

i

DATE




CONTRACT NO: 007999 CHANGE ORDER NO: 203 R1
I D | E

H-D-PAK-GEN-TR2.11-00220-04-RFC-1201-04

A i B | <

Page 26 of 26
H

SEC.30, T.25N. R.4E. W.M.

END CONSTRUCTION
304470.00

’
PRIILLLILLLLI VP9 222220,
P

GENERAL NOTES;
t. POR SMRE SLOPE BARREN LOCATEONE AMD OETALS,
ST NE ITRSTURAL AL

FULTES Concreon Bame Locatona

A
A TUNNEL Puseim) | W.’i.‘.'.“

i
5
2
;

- ey (QYETTRES

3

&, FREEWY . = "y ; o :
&) [— - i e RELEASED FOR Coy of
R oo B CONS @ Seottle

SR 99 TUNNEL PROJECT
GCONTRACY PACKAGE 14

PAVEMENT MARKING AND
BARRIER PLANS - 8B




WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
SR 98 BORED TUNNEL ALTERNATIVE DESIGN-BUILD PROJECT

4, TIME WITHIN WHICH PROJECT SHALL BE COMPLETED; SCHEDULING
4.1 Time of Essence

Time is of the essence of the Contract.

4.2 Time for Completion

Design-Builder shall achieve Substantial Completion within 1,589-84 1503 ¥ *%¢ 1 g0g*o42s
0 1652 ¥ H4E 1 70g ¥6 157 1 733" days after the effective date of NTP 2, shall-achi
Gempletion-within120-days-aller Substartial-Completion®® shall achieve Physical TS
within 139 days after Substantial Completion****', and shall achieve Final Completi
days after Physical Completion. Except as otherwise specifically provided in tH
Aicle 11, WSDOT shall have no abligation to extend any of the foregoing #
and Design-Builder shall not be relieved of its obligation to comply with thd
achieve Substantial Completion, Physical Completion and Final Completiori
Completion Deadlines for any reason.

4.3 Notice to Proceed

Contract execution. Consequently, WSDOT will issue ices to proceed for the Project (NTP
1 and NTP 2). WSDOT anticipates that NTP 1 will befisSyed shortly after Contract execution, but
WSDOT may defer issuance of NTP 1 for up to 3
authorize Design-Builder to proceed with the
and NEPA. Work that is authorized in NTP 1
investigations, and analysis necessary to
Endangered Species Act consultation,
of work to be authorized under NTP

The NEPA documentation and environmental permits for I\ will not be completed prior to
0 N

Contract execution. NTP1 will
consistent with FHWA's design-build rule
oquis on preliminary design, including
Final EIS, the Section 106 process,
mental permitting. Details regarding the types
nd in TR Section 2.8.

The NTP 1 Work does not inclug préfaration of the NEPA document or any decision-making
responsibility with respect tojhe process, though NTP 1 Work will support the NEPA
documents prepared by W. woDOT will be responsible for completing the NEPA
documentation and obtaify HWA'’s approval thereof. Under no circumstances shall Design-
Builder commence Fi iglt or construction until such time FHWA has issued the Record of
Decision and WSD TP 2, nor shall Design-Builder take any other action during the
NTP 1 period that wo aterially affect WSDOT's or FHWA's objective consideration of
alternatives NEPA.

NTP 2 ‘ ued only if the final NEPA documents, including the Record of Decision, choose

S a

the Bo Alternative as the Selected Alternative. Upon the issuance of NTP 2, Design-
Bujfer \qall#ommence NTP 2 Work, which will generally consist of Final Design and construction.

In iy event that the final NEPA documents select the “no-build” alternative or select an alternative
other than the Bored Tunnel Alternative, WSDOT will terminate the Contract for convenience and
Design-Builder will be paid for the NTP 1 Work as provided herein.

4.3.1 Conditions to Issuance of NTP 2 and Start of NTP 2 Work

NTP 2 will be issued only after final NEPA documents have been approved, and only if the Bored
Tunnel Alternative is chosen as the Selected Alternative in the final approved documents. In
addition, if the final approved documents, including the Record of Decision, include any

CONFORMED REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 10 Design-Build Contract
12/10/2010



Do~ O A D=

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
SR 99 BORED TUNNEL ALTERNATIVE DESIGN-BUILD PROJECT

(d) Design-Builder shall have met all requirements of the Quality Management Plan that
are a condition to construction;

(e} All Governmental Approvals necessary for such Work to proceed obtained (whether
by Design-Builder or WSDOT), and all pre-requisites to the commencement of
construction set forth therein satisfied;

(H All necessary rights of access for such Work in place; and

(9) WSDOT's acceptance of the Released for Construction Documents and Tra
Control Plans for such portion of the Project in accordance with TR Secti 22

and 2.28.
The Contract Schedule shall reflect the anticipated dates set forth in TR Section 2. OT to
obtain Governmental Approvals. An equitable adjustment shall be made to th m Amount

and Completion Deadlines in the event that the approvals are delayed beygs anticipated
dates, upon Design-Builder's compliance with all applicable requirements @ e 11, and subject
fo the limitations contained therein.

4.6 Limitation of Operations

Design-Builder may perform Work at all times except as limit¢gd krdfect permits, City of Seattle
Street Use Permits and TR Sections 2.8 and 2.22. \
4.2

8 CO #008, Const Milestones — Conformed Days, S

43 CO #043, Excusable Delay Time Extension, Se ~

57 CO #157. Risk Trans

203R1 CO #203 R1 ﬂ

Settlement, Section 4.2

URFACE TEXTURING, Section 4.2

CONFORMED REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 12 Design-Build Contract
12110/2010





